Preserves, State Advisory Board For

c/o Iowa Department of Natural Resources; Wallace State Office Building, Des Moines 50319; 515/281-5145

DIANE FORD-SHIVVERS, Norwalk; term expires 1997 JOEL HANES, Mason City; term expires 1996 ROBERT KINDWALL, LeMars; term expires 1996 MARTHA MAXON, Cedar Rapids; term expires 1995 SHIRLEY SHERMER, Maquoketa; term expires 1995

JOHN STEEGE, Maynard; term expires 1997

LARRY J. WILSON, Des Moines, director, Dept. of Natural Resources, Statutory

The 61st General Assembly in 1965 authorized the establishment of a state system of preserves to maintain areas with unusual flora, fauna, geological, archaeological, scenic, or historical features as nearly as possible in their natural condition. The advisory board will recommend dedication of certain areas as preserves, make rules and regulations for their management, and recommend the inclusion of additional public private lands in the preserves system.

PAROLE, BOARD OF

Richard E. George, executive director, Capitol Annex, Des Moines 50319; 515/281-4818

WALTER L. SAUR, Oelwein, chair; term expires 1998 BARBARA BINNIE, Des Moines; term expires 1999 ROBERT A. JACKSON, SR., Des Moines; term expires 1997 JOANNE C. LORENCE, Atlantic; term expires 1997 ELIZABETH WALKER, Des Moines; term expires 1996

The Board of Parole was established in 1907 by the 37th General Assembly. The Board of Parole consists of five members appointed for terms of four years by the governor subject to confirmation by the Senate. The board is responsible directly to the governor. The chairperson of the board is appointed, from those five members, by the governor and may serve more than one term. A majority of the members of the board shall constitute a quorum to transact business.

The board is charged with the duty of investigating and studying the cases of prisoners confined in the penitentiary and the men's and women's reformatories and is authorized to release on parole any prisoner, except those serving life terms, after serving the portion of the maximum term it deems proper. The board may revoke and remand to prison any person it has released on parole for any reason it deems proper. It also retains the power to grant a final discharge to any parolee under the supervision of the eight judicial districts in Iowa, usually on the recommendation of the supervising officer. The board is also charged with the responsibility of approving work release; making recommendations to the governor concerning executive elemency; and conducting research and surveys relating to the effectiveness of the corrections system.

PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF

Linda G. Hanson, director; Grimes State Office Building, Des Moines 50319-0150; 515/281-3351

HUGH WINEBRENNER, commission chair, Clive; term expires 1999 DOROTHY CARPENTER, West Des Moines; term expires 2001 MERLIN D. HULSE, Clarence; term expires 2001 CAROL J. MC CARTY, Sheldon; term expires 1999 ELSIE E. MELLOTT, Red Oak; term expires 1997

The 71st General Assembly passed an act establishing in Iowa a central agency responsible for personnel management. Duties and responsibilities of the agency include the following: policy development, planning and research; employment activities and transactions, including recruitment, testing, and certification of personnel seeking employment or promotion; compensation and benefits; equal employment opportunity and affirmative action; education and training; personnel records and administration, including the negotiation and administration of collective bargaining agreements on behalf of the executive branch; and for a personnel commission consisting of five members, appointed by the governor to six-year terms and subject to approval of two-thirds of the Senate.

Specific powers and duties of the department, its director, and the boards and commissions within the department are set forth in Chapter 19A and Chapters 19B, 20, 79, 97A, and 97B of the *Code of Iowa* and other provisions of law. The director